

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DR. JEROME CORSI,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROGER STONE,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:19-CV-00324

---

**DEFENDANT ROGER STONE'S MOTION TO DISMISS COMPLAINT**

---

L. Peter Farkas  
(DDC Bar No. 52944)  
HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTLA, LLP  
1101 30<sup>TH</sup> STREET, NW  
SUITE 500  
WASHINGTON, DC 20007  
(202) 559-1700  
PF@HFK.LAW

Robert C. Buschel  
*Counsel of Record*  
*admitted pro hac vice*  
(FL Bar No. 0063436)  
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.  
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA – SUITE 1300  
100 S.E. THIRD AVENUE  
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33394  
(954) 530-5301  
BUSCHEL@BGLAW-PA.COM

*Counsel for Roger Stone*

Defendant Roger Stone respectfully moves that the Court:

1. Dismiss all claims for lack of personal jurisdiction under Rule 12(b)(2);
2. Dismiss all claims for improper venue under Rule 12(b)(3); and
3. Dismiss all claims for failure to state a claim upon which relief can be granted under Rule 12(b)(6).

Dated: March 6, 2019

Respectfully submitted,

/s/ Robert Buschel

L. Peter Farkas  
(DDC Bar No. 52944)  
HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTILA, LLP  
1101 30<sup>TH</sup> STREET, NW  
SUITE 500  
WASHINGTON, DC 20007  
(202) 559-1700  
PF@HFK.LAW

Robert C. Buschel  
*Counsel of Record*  
*admitted pro hac vice*  
(FL Bar No. 0063436)  
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.  
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA – SUITE 1300  
100 S.E. THIRD AVENUE  
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33394  
(954) 530-5301  
BUSCHEL@BGLAW-PA.COM

*Counsel for Roger Stone*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

DR. JEROME CORSI,

Plaintiff,

v.

ROGER STONE,

Defendant.

Case No.: 1:19-CV-00324

---

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT  
ROGER STONE'S MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

---

L. Peter Farkas  
(DDC Bar No. 52944)  
HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTLA, LLP  
1101 30<sup>TH</sup> STREET, NW  
SUITE 500  
WASHINGTON, DC 20007  
(202) 559-1700  
PF@HFK.LAW

Robert C. Buschel  
*Counsel of Record*  
*admitted pro hac vice*  
(FL Bar No. 0063436)  
BUSCHEL GIBBONS, P.A.  
ONE FINANCIAL PLAZA – SUITE 1300  
100 S.E. THIRD AVENUE  
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33394  
(954) 530-5301  
BUSCHEL@BGLAW-PA.COM

*Counsel for Roger Stone*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Introduction .....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The United States District Court for the District of Columbia Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Defendant Stone Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(2), the D.C. Long-Arm Statute, and Constitutional Due Process Requirements.....	2
A. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Would Violate the D.C. Long-Arm Statute.....	3
B. Exercising Personal Jurisdiction Would Violate Defendant Stone’s Due Process Rights.....	5
1. This Court Does Not Have General Jurisdiction Over Stone .....	5
2. The Court Does Not Have Specific Jurisdiction Over Stone .....	6
II. The United States District Court for the District of Columbia is an Improper Venue for This Lawsuit Pursuant to Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 12(b)(3) .....	8
III. Plaintiff Fails to State a Claim Upon Which Relief Can Be Granted (Rule 12(b)(6)).....	9
A. Standard of Review .....	9
B. Failure to State a Claim as to Defamation, Defamation Per Se, and Defamation by Implication (Counts I, II, and III).....	11
C. Failure to State a Claim for Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress Count (IV).....	16
D. Failure to State a Claim as to Assault (Count V).....	17
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Service .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**CASES**

<p><i>*Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i>, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....</p> <p><i>Atl. Marine Constr. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i>, 134 S. Ct. 568 (2013) .....</p> <p><i>*Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i>, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....</p> <p><i>*Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i>, 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017) .....</p> <p><i>Bonner v. S-Fer International, Inc.</i>, 207 F.Supp.3d 19 (D.D.C. 2016) .....</p> <p><i>*Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i>, 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....</p> <p><i>Clyburn v. New World Commc 'ns, Inc.</i>, 903 F.2d 29 (D.C.Cir. 1990) .....</p> <p><i>*Cockrum v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i>, 319 F.Supp.3d 158 (D.D.C. 2018) .....</p> <p><i>Conley v. Gibson</i>, 355 U.S. 41(1957) .....</p> <p><i>Crowley v. N. AM. Telecomm. Ass'n</i>, 691 A.2d 1169 (D.C. 1997) .....</p> <p><i>*Daimler AG v. Bauman</i>, 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....</p> <p><i>Dingle v. District of Columbia</i>, 571 F.Supp.2d 87, 98 (D.D.C. 2008) .....</p> <p><i>Doe v. Bernabei &amp; Wachtel, PLLC</i>, 116 A.3d 1262 (D.C. 2015) .....</p> <p><i>Etherege v. District of Columbia</i>, 635 A.2d 908 (D.C. 1993) .....</p>	<p>10, 11, 19</p> <p>8, 9</p> <p>10, 11</p> <p>6</p> <p>17</p> <p>7</p> <p>13</p> <p>5</p> <p>10</p> <p>12</p> <p>6</p> <p>18</p> <p>17</p> <p>18</p>
--	---

*Fam v. Bank of Am. NA (USA)*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 397 (D.D.C. 2017) .....9

*Ford Transp. Indus., Inc. v. Wilner*,  
760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)..... 12

*Forras v. Rauf*,  
39 F.Supp.3d 45 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 18

*Franklin v. Pepco Holdings, Inc.*,  
875 F.2d 66 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 12, 13

*Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.*,  
418 U.S. 323 (1974).....12, 13, 14

*\*GTE New Media Services Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.*,  
199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 2, 3, 5, 7

*Hournai v. Psybersolutions, LLC*,  
164 F.Supp.3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 4, 6

*Jackson v. District of Columbia*,  
412 A.2d 948 (D.C. 1980)..... 18

*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group*,  
72 F.Supp.3d 284 (D.D.C. 2014)..... 13

*\*Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Group*,  
822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 13, 14

*Jerome Stevens Pharm., Inc. v. Food & Drug Admin.*,  
402 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....9

*Kendrick v. Fox Tele.*,  
659 A.2d 814 (D.C. 1995)..... 12

*Klayman v. Stone*,  
Case No. 19-002672 CACE (2019)..... 3

*Kline v. Williams*,  
2006 WL 758459 (D.D.C. 2006).....4

*Kowal v. MCI Commc’ns Corp.*,  
16 F.3d 1271 (D.C. Cir. 1994) ..... 11

*Lamont v. Haig*,  
590 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....9

*Lohrenz v. Donnelly*,  
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 14

*Madden v. D.C. Transit Sys., Inc.*,  
307 A.2d 756 (D.C. 1973)..... 18

*Mallinckrodt Medical, Inc., v. Sonus Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*,  
989 F.Supp. 265 (D.D.C. 1998).....4

*Marsh v. Hollander*,  
339 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 12

*McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine*,  
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....4

*Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.*,  
491 U.S. 1 (1990) ..... 12

*\*New York Times, Co. v. Sullivan*,  
376 U.S. 254, 270 (1964)..... 14

*Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Grp.*,  
64 A.3d 158 (D.C. 2013)..... 17

*Papasan v. Allain*,  
478 U.S. 265 (1986) ..... 11

*Pena v. A. Anderson Scott Mortg. Group, Inc.*,  
692 F. Supp. 2d 102 (D.D.C. 2010) ..... 10

*Perlmutter v. Varone*,  
59 F.Supp.3d 107 (D.D.C. 2014).....9

*\*Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conference of Mayors*,  
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....7

*Stovell v. James*,  
810 F.Supp.2d 237 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 12

*Swecker v. Midland Power Coop.*,  
253 F.Supp.3d 274 (D.D.C. 2017)) .....5

*Tavoulareas v. Piro*,  
817 F.2d 762 (D.C.Cir.1987)..... 13, 14

*Trudeau v. Federal Trade Com’n*,  
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 11

*\*Walden v. Fiore*,  
51 U.S. 277 (2014) .....7

*Walbaum v. Fairchild Publications, Inc.*,  
627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. 1980)..... 13

*Washington v. Smith*,  
80 F.3d 555 (D.C. Cir. 1996),..... 14

*White v. Fraternal Order of Police*,  
909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990)..... 16

*Williams v. District of Columbia*,  
9 A.3d 484 (D.C. 2010) ..... 17

*Wood v. Newman*, 979 A.2d 64, 78 (D.C. 2009) ..... 17

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... 6, 7

*Zhi Chen v. District of Columbia*,  
808 F.Supp.2d. 252 (D.D.C. 2011) ..... 18

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §1391(b)(2).....9

28 U.S.C. § 1391(b)(3).....9

28 U.S.C. §1406(a).....8

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Eric Killelea, *Alex Jones' Mis-Inforwars: 7 Bat-Sh\*t Conspiracy Theories*,  
Rolling Stone (Feb. 21, 2017)..... 16

Dr. Jerome Corsi, *Where's the Birth Certificate? The Case that Barack Obama is not Eligible to be President* (2016) ..... 1

Jerome Corsi, *North American Union to Replace USA?* (2006) ..... 1



Jerome R. Corsi, Ph.D., <i>Hunting Hitler: New Scientific Evidence That Hitler Escaped Nazi Germany</i> (2014) .....	1
Jerome R. Corsi, Ph.D., <i>Silent No More: How I Became a Political Prisoner of Mueller's "Witch Hunt"</i> (2019) .....	15
Joe Miller, <i>Corsi's Dull Hatchet</i> (2008).....	1
Rosalind S. Helderman, Manuel Roig-Franzia, and Carol D. Lenning, <i>Conservative author and Stone associate Jerome Corsi said he expects to be indicted by special counsel for allegedly lying</i> , <i>The Washington Post</i> (Nov. 12, 2018) .....	15
Search Results for "Corsi" on Politifact .....	1

**RULES**

D.C. Code Ann. § 13-423... ..	5
D.C. Code Ann. § 13-423(a) .....	3
D.C. Code Ann. § 13-423(a)(4) .....	3, 4
F.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(2) .....	1, 3
F.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(3) .....	1, 8
F.R.C.P. Rule 12(b)(6) .....	1,10
